

No. S239686

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

STANLEY WILSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 14 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B264944

On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
The Honorable Mel Red Recana
Case No. BC559720

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLP, CBS CORPORATION,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, AMERICAN BROADCASTING
COMPANIES, INC., CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION, AND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
KELLI L. SAGER (SBN 120162)
DAN LAIDMAN (SBN 274482)
865 South Figueroa Street, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
(213) 633-6800 tel
(213) 633-6899 fax

No. S239686

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

STANLEY WILSON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B264944

On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
The Honorable Mel Red Recana
Case No. BC559720

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLP, CBS CORPORATION,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, AMERICAN BROADCASTING
COMPANIES, INC., CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION, AND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
KELLI L. SAGER (SBN 120162)
DAN LAIDMAN (SBN 274482)
865 South Figueroa Street, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
(213) 633-6800 tel
(213) 633-6899 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION TO SUBMIT AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	2
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL IMPERMISSIBLY APPLIED A NARROW CONSTRUCTION TO THE “PUBLIC INTEREST” LANGUAGE IN THE SLAPP STATUTE.....	8
A. The SLAPP Statute Must Be Interpreted Broadly.....	8
B. The SLAPP Statute Should Be Interpreted Consistently With First Amendment Protections For Speech That Is Not About Private Matters.	11
1. This Court Has Defined “Newsworthiness” And “Public Concern” Broadly In Analogous Contexts Involving Speech.	13
2. The United States Supreme Court Has Applied An Expansive “Public Concern” Test In Speech Cases.	18
C. The Court Of Appeal Erred By Focusing Its “Public Interest” Analysis On The Identity Of The Particular Plaintiff, Rather Than The Broad Topic Of The Defendant’s Speech.....	24
D. The Wilson Majority Applied An Unduly Restrictive Framework For Evaluating What Constitutes A Matter Of “Public Interest.”.....	32
E. The Public Interest Test Is Met In This Case.	38
III. PRONG ONE OF THE SLAPP STATUTE SHOULD FOCUS ON THE CONDUCT ON WHICH A CLAIM IS BASED, NOT ON ALLEGATIONS ABOUT THE DEFENDANT’S PURPORTED MOTIVES.....	45
IV. CONCLUSION.....	57
APPENDIX A.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Aisenson v. ABC,</u> 220 Cal. App. 3d 146 (1990).....	12
<u>Balzaga v. Fox News Network, LLC,</u> 173 Cal. App. 4th 1325 (2009).....	28
<u>Baral v. Schnitt,</u> 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016).....	passim
<u>Barry v. State Bar of California,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 318 (2017).....	9, 48, 51
<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper,</u> 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	20
<u>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity,</u> 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	8
<u>Briscoe v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n,</u> 4 Cal. 3d 529 (1971).....	13
<u>Brodeur v. Atlas Entertainment, Inc.,</u> 248 Cal. App. 4th 665 (2016).....	31
<u>Carver v. Bonds,</u> 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (2005).....	30
<u>Chaker v. Mateo,</u> 209 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012).....	10
<u>City of San Diego v. Roe,</u> 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	24
<u>Club Members For An Honest Election v. Sierra Club,</u> 45 Cal. 4th 309 (2008).....	9
<u>Collier v. Harris,</u> 240 Cal. App. 4th 41 (2015).....	7, 52, 53, 54

<u>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exchange, Inc.</u> , 110 Cal.App.4th 26 (2003).....	33, 37
<u>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</u> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	40
<u>Cross v. Cooper</u> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2011).....	34, 51
<u>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</u> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2000).....	10
<u>Doe v. Gangland Productions</u> , 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<u>Dowling v. Zimmerman</u> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (2001).....	19
<u>Du Charme v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 45</u> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 107 (2003).....	33, 35, 37
<u>Dual Diagnosis Treatment Center, Inc. v. Buschel</u> , 6 Cal. App. 5th 1098 (2016).....	1, 32, 36, 37
<u>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</u> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	23
<u>E.S.S. Entertainment 2000 v. Rock Star Videos</u> , 547 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</u> , 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002).....	9
<u>Four Navy Seals v. AP</u> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	30, 31
<u>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</u> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 294 (2001).....	46, 47
<u>The Garment Workers Center v. Superior Court</u> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (2004).....	37
<u>Gates v. Discovery Communications, Inc.</u> , 34 Cal. 4th 679 (2004).....	16, 17

<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch,</u> 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	35
<u>Gilbert v. Sykes,</u> 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007).....	11, 34, 35
<u>Gill v. Hearst Publ. Co.,</u> 40 Cal. 2d 224 (1953).....	12
<u>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.,</u> 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<u>Hall v. Time Warner,</u> 153 Cal. App. 4th 1337 (2007).....	26
<u>Hansen v. Dep't of Corrections & Rehabilitation,</u> 171 Cal. App. 4th 1537 (2008).....	51
<u>Harris v. Quinn,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	21
<u>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,</u> 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<u>Hecimovich v. Encinal Sch. Parent Teacher Org.,</u> 203 Cal. App. 4th 450 (2012).....	10, 35, 49, 50
<u>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,</u> 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<u>Hunter v. CBS,</u> 221 Cal. App. 4th 1510 (2013).....	29
<u>Hupp v. Freedom Communications, Inc.,</u> 221 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2013).....	50
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,</u> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	55
<u>Hutchinson v. Proxmire,</u> 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	36
<u>In re Glass,</u> 58 Cal. 4th 500 (2014).....	40, 41, 42

<u>Jarrow Formulas v. LaMarche,</u> 31 Cal. 4th 728 (2003).....	9
<u>Kapellas v. Kofman,</u> 1 Cal.3d 20 (1969).....	13
<u>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g,</u> 37 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995).....	2
<u>Lieberman v. KCOP Television,</u> 110 Cal. App. 4th 156 (2003).....	27
<u>Ludwig v. Superior Court,</u> 37 Cal. App. 4th 8 (1995).....	3, 19
<u>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.,</u> 89 Cal. App. 4th 623 (2001).....	26, 27
<u>McGarry v. University of San Diego,</u> 154 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007).....	11
<u>Miami Herald v. Tornillo,</u> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14, 42, 43, 56
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,</u> 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	20
<u>Mosesian v. McClatchy Newspapers,</u> 233 Cal. App. 3d 1685 (1991).....	35
<u>Nagel v. Twin Laboratories, Inc.</u> 109 Cal. App. 4th 39 (2003).....	11
<u>Navellier v. Sletten,</u> 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	9, 46
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<u>Nygård, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula,</u> 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (2008).....	9, 10
<u>Okorie v. LAUSD,</u> 14 Cal. App. 5th 574 (2017).....	48, 50

<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	21
<u>Pasadena Star-News v. Superior Court</u> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 131 (1988).....	27
<u>Paterno v. Superior Court</u> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2008).....	2, 19, 40
<u>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</u> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	20
<u>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</u> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	14
<u>Rankin v. McPherson</u> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	22
<u>Rivera v. First DataBank, Inc.</u> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 709 (2010).....	5, 11
<u>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</u> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 913 (2003).....	33, 35, 37
<u>Rogers v. Grimaldi</u> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	28
<u>San Diegans for Open Government v. San Diego State University Research Foundation</u> , 13 Cal. App. 5th 76 (2017).....	39, 53, 54
<u>Sarver v. Chartier</u> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<u>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</u> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2002).....	10
<u>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</u> , 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998).....	passim
<u>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</u> , 49 Cal. 4th 12 (2010).....	9

<u>Sipple v. Chronicle Publ. Co.</u> , 154 Cal. App. 3d 1040 (1984).....	12, 27
<u>Sipple v. Foundation for Nat. Progress</u> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (1999).....	11
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	12
<u>Snyder v. Phelps</u> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</u> , 39 Cal. 4th 260 (2006).....	9
<u>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</u> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 664 (2010).....	11, 54
<u>Summit Bank v. Rogers</u> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012).....	11, 28
<u>Tamkin v. CBS</u> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 133 (2011).....	29
<u>Taus v. Loftus</u> , 40 Cal. 4th 683 (2007).....	passim
<u>Terry v. Davis Community Church</u> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1534 (2005).....	27
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	19, 21
<u>Vargas v. City of Salinas</u> , 46 Cal. 4th 1 (2009).....	9
<u>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</u> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12
<u>Waters v. Churchill</u> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	21
<u>Weinberg v. Feisel</u> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2003).....	passim

Wilbanks v. Wolk,
121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (2004)..... 11

Winter v. DC Comics,
30 Cal. 4th 881 (2003).....3

Statutes

Business & Professions Code § 1752552

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 425.16 passim
§ 425.16(a).....8, 18
§ 425.16(b)(1).....18
§ 425.16(e)(3)..... 10

Labor Code § 1102.5.....51

Penal Code § 528.552

Rules

California Rule of Court

8.520(f)2
8.520(f)(4)4

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, First Amendment passim
